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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-C
CURRENT REPORT UNDER SECTION 17
OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE
AND SRC RULE 17.2(c) THEREUNDER

1. September 22, 2016
Date of Report

2. SEC Identification No.: 91447 3. BIR Tax Identification No.: 000-190-324-000

4. SEMIRARA MINING AND POWER CORPORATION

Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter

5. Philippines 6. I:I (SEC Use Only)
Province, country or other jurisdiction of Industry Classification Code:
incorporation

7. 2/F, DMCI Plaza, 2281 Chino Roces Avenue, Makati City 1231

Addpress of principal office Postal Code

8. (2) 888-3000/3055 Fax No. (2) 888-3955
Issuer's telephone number, including area code

9. Semirara Mining Corporation
Former name or former address, if changed since last report

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of Each Class Number of Shares of Common Stock
(Outstanding)
Common Shares 1,065,766,180

11. Indicate the item numbers reported herein: Item 9.

The Company previously disclosed to the Exchange on August 16, 2016 its reply to the
Department of Energy's letter requiring the Company to explain collateral issues raised by the
Department of Environment and Natural Resources, to wit:

Toxic waste affecting the mangroves

Sulfur content of coal produced

Adverse effect on the lives of seaweed farmers

Poverty level in Semirara at 47%

Mining overburden affecting the housing community within the operating area
Land-grabbing issue.

s E

On August 25, 2016, the DOE conducted a technical audit on these matters. Today, the
Company received a copy of the technical audit results from the DOE dated September 21, 2016
which in sum states that the DOE audit team verified that the mining operation of SMPC does not
discharge toxic materials to the mangroves, the sulfur content of the coal is below 1%, there is no
seaweed farm affected, and the dumping of overburden materials does not affect the nearby housing
communities.



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly
caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Issuer : Semirara Mining and Power Corporation
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Signature and Title : JOH"\I R.SADULLO

VP-Legal & Corporate Secretary

Date : September 22, 2016
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0@y Republic of the Philippines

af DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY SEUIRARA NG AND POIER CORPORATION
(Kagawaran ng Enerhiya) e B ORIVESTR

21 September 2016

MR. ISIDRO A. CONSUNIJI

Chairman

Semirara Mining and Power Corporation
2" Floor DMCI Plaza

2281 Chino Roces Ave.

Makati City

Fax (02) 816-7185

Dear Mr. Consuniji:

We refer to the technical audit conducted by the DOE personnel at Semirara Mining and
Power Corporation’s (SMPC) Coal Operating Contract (COC) No. 5 located at Caluya, Antique
on 25 August 2016 to verify/validate SMPC’s reply on DOE’s directive dated 12 August 2016
in connection with the Department of Environment and Natural Resources collateral issues
raised against the company, among others, as follows:

Toxic waste affecting the mangroves;

Sulfur content of coal produced;

Adverse effect on the lives of seaweed farmers; and,

Mining overburden affecting the housing community within your operating area

e

We are pleased to provide SMPC the results of the DOE audit on the above issues for your
information and guidance.

Very truly yours,

Republic of the Philippines
L
?(?*?’ DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
b )

."3';"‘ IN REPLYING PLS. CITE:

-AGC-16000596

A

Energy Center, Rizal Drive cor. 34t Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City, Philippines 1632
Tel. Nos. (Trunkline) (632)479-2900
Website: http:/ /www.doe.gov.ph




REPORT ON THE TECHNICAL AUDIT CONDUCTED ON 25 AUGUST 2016 AT SEMIRARA
MINING AND POWER CORPORATION’S COAL OPERAING CONTRACT NO. 5 LOCATED AT
CALUYA, ANTIQUE

Background of the Semirara Coal Mining Project

Semirara Coal Mining Project is covered by Coal Operating Contract {COC) No. 5 with an
aggregate land area of 12,700 hectares, more or less, covering the islands of Semirara,
Caluya and Sibay, Municipality of Caluya, Province of Antique.

COC No. 5 was issued to Vulcan Industrial & Mineral Exploration Corporation {Vulcan) and
Sulu Sea Oil Development Corporation (Sulu Sea Oil) on July 11, 1977. In January, 1978,
Seafront Petroleum and Mineral Resources, Inc. (Seafront) joined Vulcan and Sulu Sea Qil as
operator of the project. Later, these three (3) corporations formed a new company named
Semirara Coal Corporation (SCC) and assigned to the latter in a Deed of Assighment
executed on April 7, 1980, their rights and interests in COC No. 5. SCC, therefore, which is
owned by these three (3) corporations, became the sole operator of the mining project.

SCC changed its name to Semirara Mining Corporation (SMC) in 2001, and then to its
present name, Semirara Mining and Power Corporation (SMPC), sometime in August, 2014,

COC No. 5 was issued on July 11, 1977 and will expire on July 10, 2027 after a period of fifty
(50) years.

Verification of SMPC’s letter reply to DOE 12 August 2016 letter {Attachment A) regarding
the issues raised by the DENR

The letter reply of SMPC dated 15 August 2016 {Attachment B) to the DOE letter with regard
to the issues raised by the DENR contains the following:

a. Toxic waste affecting mangroves - SMPC claimed that they are a registered
hazardous waste generator by the DENR-EMB and that all toxic and hazardous waste
generated by their operations were properly handied, transported and treated by a
DENR-EMB accredited contractor. Likewise, they claimed that the mangroves
affected by the National Power Corporation (NPC) 2005 oil spill have shown
significant improvement given their efforts of clean-up and rehabilitation,

b. Sulfur content of coal produced — SMPC provided the results of their laboratory
results of their coal analyses on 19 July 2016 and 3 August 2016.

C. Adverse effect on the lives of seaweed farmers — SMPC claimed that there are only
few seaweed farmers in Semirara Island as compared to Caluya, Panagatan and
other isiands within the Municipality of Caluya. SMPC further claimed that they even
initiated before a seaweed livelihood program known as “LANTAY” but was affected

o
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by the 2005 oil spill. They also claimed that the residents seek employment to the
company as compared seaweed farming.

d. Mining overburden affecting the housing community within the mine operating area
— SMPC replied that their East Dike, which was identified as a mitigation measure in
their latest Environmental Performance Report and Management Program (EPRMP)
covered by DENR-EMB ECC Reference Code 9805-009-302-A, has prevented possible
siltation that may come from the mine overburden. They have also attached a
certification from Brgy. Semirara Captain Noeli Lim that there were no compiaints
regarding the overburden.

Results of the verification and inspection showed the following:

I.  FINDINGS — TOXIC WASTE AFFECTING THE MANGROVES

The verification inspection showed that SMPC is a registered hazardous waste generator
with DENR HWG ID Numbers 06-06-005 issued 20 June 2005 and 06-06-0018 issued 10
December 2007. Reportorial requirements were also met. Transport and treatment of the
toxic and hazardous waste materials were covered by the required Permit to Transport
(PTT) and Certificate of Treatment (COT) from DENR-EMB accredited contractors. There is
however a discrepancy in the volume of waste secured for a PTT with the volume treated as
reflected in the COT. SMPC explained that the bigger volume of toxic and hazardous waste
treated was compared to the smaller volume of toxic and hazardous waste transported
from the mine site was brought by the additional volume of toxic and hazardous waste from
SemCalaca Power Corporation which were combined during treatment.

An ocular inspection was also made on how SMPC manage and store their toxic and
hazardous wastes. Figures 1 to 3 shows the management of their used oil wherein they have
a dripping tank to collect used oil from their heavy equipment. The used oil was siphoned
into the covered used oil tanks. SMPC uses the used oil to fire their power generating
facility. The undersigned suggested to the SMPC Pollution Control Officer (PCO) to ensure
and/or secure the necessary permit for the usage of used oil as this may be considered as an
unauthorized disposal by burning. \J’
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Figure 3. Used Oil Storage Tank



In the same manner, the toxic and hazardous waste storage area, other than the used oil,
was inspected and showed that it was properly stored with labels. The Polychlorinated
Biphenyls (PCB) Oil was contained separately as compared to other wastes such as busted
fluorescent lamps, etc. as illustrated in Figures 4-6. It was however recommended to check
on current and existing DENR-EMB guidelines on the proper labeling requirements of toxic
and hazardous wastes. It was also recommended that the PCB Oil be transported, treated
and properly disposed in their nest schedule of transport and treatment.

. W L - (.:
Figure 5. Containment and Label of the PCB Oil



Figure 6. Busted Flourescent Lamps

A visual inspection was also conducted on the nearest mangrove areas to the mining
operation areas which were also affected by the 2005 NPC oil spill. The old-growth
mangroves in Sitio Poblacion, Brgy. Semirara, which is the nearest community in the
southeastern portion of the mining area were all in good condition as shown in Figure 7,
while Figure 8 illustrate the condition of the mangroves in Sitio Kaybilo which is situated
immediately after the East Dike of the mine operation. The Sitio Kaybilo was also affected
during the 2005 NPC oil spill.

Figure 7.0ld-growth mangroves along the coast of Sitio Poblacion, Brgy. Semirara.
Shown in the far right is the East Dike of the mine operation. \{/ P—‘l



Figure 8. Old growth and planted mangroves in Sitio Kaybilo. Photo taken from the East Dike.

CONCLUSION

The verification has confirmed the reply of SMPC to the DOE letter that there are no toxic
materials that are polluting the mangroves because the toxic and hazardous wastes
generated by SMPC operation were properly stored to avoid accidental spill in the
mangrove and other sensitive areas. Visual inspection of the mangroves also shows that
they are in good condition.

Il. FINDINGS — SULFUR CONTENT OF COAL PRODUCED

The SMPC laboratory results showed below 1% sulfur. As a matter of verifying the results,
coal samples were taken from both the blended and unblended coal stockpile for analysis in
the DOE laboratory. DOE laboratory analysis of the samples taken during the verification
showed that sulfur content is only 0.4% sulfur. (Attachment C)

Figure 9. Coal sa

mpling at the unblended coal stocplle.



CONCLUSION

The sulfur content of the coal produced is below 1%.

lll. FINDINGS — ADVERSE EFFECT ON THE LIVES OF SEAWEED FARMERS

An inquiry was made on the location of the few seaweed farming locations to check if it was
affected by the mining operation and found that there are small patches of seaweeds as

shown in Figure 10 located in Sitio Villaresis which is on the far southwest of the mining area
protected by the West Dike in Tungao Point.

As also seen in the Figure 10, there is a good mangrove forest cover on the other side of the
cove which manifest that the area is not affected by the mining operation. Some residents
are also actively engaged in fishing as evidenced by some large fishing vessels docked at the
port. See Figure 11.

Figure 10.Patches of planted seaweeds with markers/buoys. Mangrove area opposite side of the cove.

A w

» 55 B gy
i aitf 5 e R e s

Figure 11.0ne of the fishing vessels in Sitio Villaresis. ‘% Q{ bep



Furthermore, most of the seaweed farms are located in Caluya and Panagatan Islands which
are far from Semirara Island, where the existing mining operation is located.

CONCLUSION
There is no seaweed farm in Semirara island that was affected by the mining operation.

IV. FINDINGS — MINING OVERBURDEN AFFECTING THE HOUSING COMMUNITY WITHIN
THE OPERATING AREA

Sitio Poblacion, Semirara is the nearest community to the active mining operations. Visual
inspection on the coast of the locality showed that there are no siltation or whatever
material coming from the mine operations. The East Dike is protecting the area from
possible siltation from the overburden. Figure 12 illustrate the proximity of Sitio Poblacion,
Semirara from the East Dike while Figure 13 shows the coastal area.

i
Vo

Figure 13. View of the coastal area of Sitio Poblacion,

Semirara. Far left is the East Dike. &
Photo taken at low tide level.



The next community that is in proximity with the mining area operations is Sitio Villaresis
which is on the far southwest of the mining area protected by the West Dike in Tungao
Point. Figure 14 illustrates the condition of the coastal area of Sitio Villaresis which shows
that the existing mangrove forest is in good condition.

w z o
Figure 14. Coastal condition at Sitio Villaresis

CONCLUSION

The audit team verified that the dumping of overburden materials does not affect the
nearby housing communities as these are dumped within the approved mining operation
area far from the residential areas in Barangay Semirara.

SUMMARY

The DOE audit team verified that the mining operation of SMPC does not discharge
toxic materials to the mangroves, the sulfur content of the coal is below 1%, there is
no seaweed farm affected, and the dumping of overburden materials does not affect
the nearby housing communities.

Respectfully submitted,

‘”MMJ@ Wy ﬁw%& /3")/ ‘
RINO E. ABAD NENI . JARIEL, JR. EN JULIUS G. GAGNI

Director, ERDB Chief, CNMD Chief, Contracts Division

™~
J N JUDE P. VILLEGAS JANISH ﬁﬁGUTIERREZ
Senior SRS, EPPB-ECCD Senior SRS, CNMD
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&“T%a Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Semirara Mining & Power Corporation URGENT
2™ Floor, DMC! Plaza Bldg

2281 Don Chino Roces Ave. Extension

Makati City

Attention: Isidro A. Consunji
Chief Executive Officer

From the information we have received from Department of Natural Resources and
other news reports — please be advised that the Department of Energy pursuant to its
mandated jurisdiction to oversee and manage the Philippine energy and power industry herein
require yeur company to clarify and expiain within 48 hours in writing the collateral issyes
raised against your company that affect this critical industry, i.e.

Toxic waste affecting the mangroves

Sulfur content of coal produced

Adverse effect on the lives of seaweed farmers

Poverty level in Semirara at 47%

Mining overburden affecting the housing community within your operating area

I

Land-grabbing issue

Further to these - our DOE technical staff and other concerned government agencies will be
conducting technical audit(s) at your operating site to look into and assess this matter.

For your urgent and strict compliance.

PN V4

Secretary of Energy

] Republic of the Philppines
o M DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Cc: N REPLYING PL3, CITE

DOE-AGC-

Regina L. topez  AMTRAINEIRIONAUBIANIRD A1

Secretary of Environment and Natural Rescurces

Rafael V. Mariano
Secretary of Agrarian Reform

Energy Center, Rizal Drive., Fort Bonifacio, Taguig City, Metro Manila, Philippines
Trunkline: 479-2900
Website: www.doe.gov.ph E-mail: info@doe.gov.ph
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> SEMIRARA

MINING & POWER
CORPORATION

Aftachment B
/

15 August 2016

HON. ALFONSO G. CUSK

Secreiary

DEPARTMET OF ENERGY

Energy Center, Bonifacio Global City

Taguig City

Subject: Collateral issues raised against Semirara Mining and
Power Corporation (SMPC)

Dear Sec. Cusi:

Further to your letter dated 11 August 2016 on the aﬁovc—captioned subject, we
respectfully submit our clarification and explanation on the following issues raised
against SMPC:

1. Toxic waste affecting the mangroves. — SMPC does not employ toxic
chemicals in its mining processes as it only involves extraction, stockpiling, and -
shiploading. SMPC however is registered with the Department of Environment
and Natural Resources-Environment Management Bureau (DENR-EMB) as
Hazardous Waste Generator (HWG) under Republic Act 6969, “An Act to conirol
toxic substances and hazardous and nuclear wasles, providing penalties for
violations thereof, and Jor other purposes” to cover its equipment and facilities
for hazardous materials such as used oil, batteries, electronic equipment and
the like which are maintained and operated by SMPC, which DENR-EMB had
issued us HWG Identification numbers hercto attached as Annexes “A1-A2”. To
reiterate, SMPC do not utilize toxic chemicals or materials in jts operations.

Relative to the toxic waste allegedly affecting the mangroves, SMPC assures that
wastes are not thrown to nor in direct contact with the environment or with the
mangroves in the area including those planted by SMPC. These wastes fused
oil, etc.) are handled properly and delivered to and shipped out by a DENR-
Accredited Third-Party T: Tansporter and Shipper to which we are attaching some
permits and certification for year 2015 (Annex B1-B3).

Additionally, the closest incident, we could think of that affected the mangroves
is the National Power Corporation (NPC) Oil Spill back in December 2005 when
its barge ran aground along Semirara Island that heavily affected the
mangroves. Note, however, that NPC had totally cleaned-up the area affected in
Semirara Island with the Philippine Coast Guard-accredited private company
specializing in oil-spill clean-up, the First Response Marine Services, Inc., Local
Government Unit of Semirara and, SMPC.

Bﬂ':{g:v the Fatare ﬂ

Mineslte: Semirara Island, Caluya, Anfique o
Makati Office: 2nd Floor DMC! Plaza, 2281 China Roces Ave., Makati City
Tel. No.(632] 888-3055 / 814-7301 - 10 Fox: (632) 816-7185



A test conducted by a team of consultants composed of Marine Biologists from
University of the Philippines in cooperation with PCG showed significant
Improvement in the area after the clean-up effort.

- Sulfur content of coal Produced. - Based on the analysis‘ conducted by SMPC,

generally, Semirara coal produced carry one percent or less (1%) of Sulfur, and

- Adverse effect on the lives of seaweed farmers. _ Seaweeds production

activities around Semirara Island are limited compared to Panagatan and other
islands in the municipality of Caluya. In fact, in the Statistical Report (Annex
“D”) of the Municipality of Caluya for Seaweed Production, it showed that
Semirara Island contributed only 3.56 % percent in 2015 to seaweed production
proving that more residents prefer employment with the company for regular
income than to depend on the sea and changing seasons for livelihood. It is alse
worthy to note that before the NPC 0il Spill incident, SMPC mitated gz
livelihood project known as “LANTAY” with Four Hundred Twenty ( 420) cages of

- Poverty level in Semirara at 47%. - SMPC had contributed very much to the

coffers of our National and Loeca]l Government. n 2015, the Provincial

Pesos (P144, 000,000.00), Three Hundred Twenty-Three Million Pesos (P
323,000,000.00) for the Municipality of Caluya, and Barangay Semirara
received Two Hundred Fifty-One Million Pesog (P251,000,000.00}. Additionally,
n Barangay Semirara alone, its resources have grown over the years that jts
capability to build public infrastructure such as Multipurpose Gym located in

alternative livelihood sources and introduce new skills: dressmaking, Integrated
pest management, Palay growing, seaweeds cage farming, livestock farming,
among others, but the fishing support has so far been the most successful



of Semirara (Annex “E”), clearing that there was no compliant posted against
Semirara over the consfruction of this project as it was also Presented in the
public hearing conducted for the purpose of our ECC application.

6. Land-grabbing issue. — The whole island of Semirara, particularly Barangay
Semirara is part of the Coal Mining Reservation under Proclamation No. 649
issued in November 20, 1940. Considering said law, lands within the

Operating Contract with the Department of Energy, SMPC negotiates with land
cccupants regarding the lots they oceupy voluntarily without coercion and for a
consideration. SMPC has not deprived nor encroached upon another property.

To support this, attached are Certifications from Punong Barangay of Semirara
Island as “Annex F1-F3~.

We hope that the foregoing clarifies the issue that have been hurled against SMPC.

Thank you.
Very urs,
dihdl .
Presuient and Chz'ef perating Officer
Ce:
: i Cvaldowy
fkonioueg S T v

/éu's Cristino Posadas
Office of the Secretary




AnnexA1”

h\—%
Republic of the Phiippines '
: DEPARTMENY OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
¥ S ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT BUREAU
g ==— Office of the Regional Dircctor

Region VI, Pepita Aquine Avenoe, ¥oflo Gily
Tel, No.: (0323369910 * Telefar: (033F3372001 * Ermal: ExbaG Biicin At

20 June 2005

GEORGE S. SAN PEDRO
VP/Reskient Manager
SEMIRARA Mining Corporation
Semirara lstand, Caluya, Antique

Dear Sir:

This is to acknowiedge receipt of your Hazardous Waste registration fam

a&s mandated under Republic Act 6969 and DENR Adwinistrative Order No, 29,

the Impiementing Ruies and Regulations of RA 6969, Your company is now

included in the ist of Hazardous Wasie Generators with DENR HWG 1D No. 06-

06-005. Please refer to this number whenever you make transactions with our
office on matters pertaining RA 6969,

Please be informed that you are required fo submit reports on the week
after the end of the quarter. Atiached herewith is the prescribe form for you to
accomplish and submit every quarter.

Please be guided accordingly.

Very truly yowrs,

== OlC-Regional Direcior
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Republic of the Phifppines
DEPARTHERT GF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
ERVIRCNGERTAL MANAGERENT BURELG
: Office of the Regional Director
z Region WA, Pepita Aquino Averwse, lkailo City
T Tel. No. (333379801 * Telefax: (0333369910 * Email: embiS(@ivahoo.com

December 10, 2007

MR. GEORGE G. SAN PEDRO

VP, Resident Manager

Semirara Mining Corporation Infirmary
Semirara Island, Caluya, Antigue

Dear Sir:

This is o acknowledge receipt of your Hazardous Wasle Gonerator's registration
form as mandated under Seciion 26 of DENR Administrative Order Nao., 23, the
Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA 8969. Your company is now incduded in the
list of Hazardous Waste Generators with DENR HWG ID No. 06-06-0018. Please refer

to this number whenever you make transactions with our office on matters pertaining
RA B969. '

Please be informed that you are required to submit reporis on the week after the
end of the quarter. Attached herewith is the prescribe form for you to accomplish and
submit every quarter.

Please be guided accordingly.

Very truly yours,

L. LIPAYON
OIC-Regiond Director , ;




DEPARTMWENT QF EN&’IR{)N?"I.-":\T AND NATURAL RESOURCES
gmmeze ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT BUREAU
TR g Regional G%‘UI: Ne. é‘ﬂ -‘._-’i-r" éic!—;& B]:‘L;l.rl.. ({zqnga:.m-ﬂa:‘:an Roas; ’

olores, Gy ol San Pamando, Pampanyg:
e Talofas Now. (G45) 562-5205: 15506, i 2361

Eenubliz of the Philiunines ) ex

BT No.03-12.0315. B e
| TRANSPORT PERMIT |

Purstant o ihe provisions of Republc Act 8569 and DENR administative Grders No, 52-2¢ angd 04.26,
the Impiementing Rules and Regulations of thergof. this PERMIT i harphy GRANTED to:

HIRR ENVIROCYCLE PHILIPPINES ING./
EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENT AL RESOURCES INC.
TP 4A-34-0030 / TR R3-14-00007
Permittec}
Sla. Maria industrial Pack [SMIPY, Sigy. Balasing, Sta. Meviz, Bulncan

for the transport of hazardows waste () which wilt be vatid for six (&) momhs from the date of issuance
subjeat 10 ihe following conditions:

3. _This Permi shall be imited only for the Tansport of
Class and Description of Quantity [ies), N
Wastes) Waste No. (s} MT Trezttnent Process(es;
Lead Compounds DA0s : Recycling
{Used Batteries) i el (Lead Smeking)

generaled by Semirary Miming end Power Cofporation {TENR D N0.06-06-005} hncaied

Sewidrara Isiand, Caluys, Antgue for reatment 5t TSD Facility of Evergreen Epvironsienial
Rescurces Inc.,

2. Only the following registersd hazandous wasie vehidles of HMR ENVERROGYCLE PHILIPPINES
NG, TP Mo, 2R-34.8030 shall be used to transport the wastes:

Type of Conveyance Plate No(s)h Net capacity, kg Ownedi eased
bsuzn Tango Alum. Wing Van Truck RJY 804 12,000 Ovmed
isuzu Ref. Van HGW 249 12.350 Cwned
b o ES2U BN Dropside WGH 706 | 2 250 Lo wied 1
! Isuzu Eff Glose Van RGM 238 | 2,158 Swined i

3. Proper handfing, labefing and slorage of the wasies shall be obsenved.

:i’ranspcr! personnel shadl samy officlal docurments denttying the conterts of hazadous wasies
on board including emergency and contingency equlpment in case of accidents andror Spifls.

Hazardous Waste Manifest Form shalt be proparea for every iranspest and 3 copy of which
shafl be submitiod fo this Cffice and EMB Region 6 within Seven (7) days of each complated
{ransgor.

S. Al the wasle shall be Ireated within the TSD faclity and the commaspoending Certificate of
Treatment (COT) shal! be issyed 10 the Generalor and a sapy of wiich shall e submitted {othiz
Office and EME Region &

1 for eny reasen, the treatment of the s3id was® IS nat successiy), the waste will be VERUFRE By
the Gensrztor.

8. The Poiniliee, Transporter and Genmeralor shai De jointly ang severaly bable for any

accident/oamage 10 persons, properly and the enviromnent (hal may aNs5 on e GCoaston ar i
reiafion to 1he transporexport of 1he wasles,

Ay violation(s) of the conditions In s Penmit is punishsbie under RA 655S.
lesued this APR 2 4 2015 In Cily of San Femands, Pampanga. 4
AR e’
LORMELYN E. CLAUDIC, CESD v
Regional Directar

ee Tow Regione! Director, EMB Regicn 5
Sovrbara Mwing shd Powar Cornorasan

“The Eorth i3 e Lords anid eff Mhal is in &' (Psalm 24:0)
Lo let's e good siewardet”



nnex “@3*

<= EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL RESQURCES NC.

Certification Cc:ﬁirol#"/‘f»éé\fgca L
21 September 2015/

CERTIFICATION

N

This is to certify that Evergreen Envirormentai Rasources, intorperated mM
a registered lead-ackd battery recycling plant with office 2nd plant in Sta. Marlz industriad
Park, Brgy. Balasing, Sta. Maria, Bulacar, has disposed of the scrap iead-bearing
materials {D406) delivered by Semirara Mining Corporation from (heir faclity in
Calzca, Batangas.

| ) . Total weight, . Date |
i \Waste type MT Date delivered treated :
Inorganic compounds e . e
Usec iead-acid battorias $7.540 8[‘!31’2.6‘!.., o 2132615 }

This certification will cover alt scrap lead-bearing materizls (D408} delivered from
August 13, 2015, :

- -

The resulting effluent of the disposai process has complied with the Environmeni!
Standards of the Philippines.

This ceriification is issued in compliznce with DAC 20 Secion 28.2. ™,

KT vi Y i
HIE A i 1
:{ff’%; 4 A

LEOD B. MANAUIS, JR. MAmlAs@oauszTz
Poliuion Control Officer General Manager



i PERMIT TG TRANSPORT '1 BT No. RAAAS-05:055
Pursuant to Section Z7: Waste Transp

the implementing aues and reguiatons
of RA 6868 Toxiv Substances and Hazardous and Nusiear Wastes Garral ﬁmt o 199!} fhis PERMIT is herely GRANTED
1o

HMR ENVIROCYCLE PHILIPPINES, INC.
(TR 4A-34-C0012}
Silzngan industrial Park, Canlubang, Calamba, Laguna
{Permnities}

for the franspart of hazardous waste(s) whnh will bie valid for six (6} months from the date of issuance subisci t =
Tollowirgy condifions:

1. This Permit shall be lirmited anly for the ransport of

T Class and Description of Waste Waste No. Quantity Treatment Precess ;

Waste Blectrical & Electronic ; . o

Eqipment (WEEE) M506 0% kgs Physical Destuctonbismaniiing 1
genarated by SEMIRARA MINING ARD POWER CORBO

RATION (SMPC) {DENR 1D No. Gﬁ-ﬂﬁ—%&fﬂﬁ-ﬁ&aﬂﬁ}
[Ganerator] located at Semirars, Caluys, Antique 1o be reprecessedireeyded at Permittee’s fachity;

2 Only $e following registered hazardous wasle vaticles of HMR Envirocycle Phils., Inz. with Registration I Mo.
TP-4A-34-0030 shall be used to iransport he wastes:

Type of Cenveyatice Plate Nols). i Netcapaclty kg | Ownediteased |
T5tzu B Dropsog VIGH 708 H 255 Sied i
st FE Close Van RGM 258 ] 2150 Quired
Isuza Ref. Van RGW 445 b 2,250 Camad i
Jeu Carge Aluty, Wing Wan Truck RFY 804 H 12,000 Odmed '
3.

Froper handling and storage of fhe wastes shall be observed and containars Siaf be jabeled propesty;

Transportadon personnet shafl cany- official documents Wenifiying the confents of hazardous wastes on. beafd
including emergency and coningancy equipment in case of accidents and £ or spills of the hazardous wastes;

Hazardous Waste Manifest shall be prepared for every frensport and 3 copy of the doly nelerized manifest o
gltached with pictures of the actugl foading and unloading of hazardmus wastes, shal ba submitisd % this Cffice
within seven (7) days of each completed movement;

All the wasts shall be teated within the TSE faolliiy and i corresponding Cerlificate of Treatment (COT) shaf be
issued to the Generalor and a copy of which shall be submitted {o this Office.

Under no diroumsiancss shall 2 transport o treatmert of hazardous waste be undetizken in the evart et e

Transporter o TSU Registration expires wilhin e validity of this Permit until the renews! of he sama has
besn approved;

i for ey reason, the treatment of $e said wasts is not sucoessful, e wasie will be returned fo the Banerabor,
8. The Permites, Transparter and Gensrator shall ba jointly 2nd serverally Beble for any accidentidamage to

parsons, property and the environment that may adss on the occasion or it rebafion 1o the rensportfexport of e
wasles

Aoy womﬁ%ﬂ o L?? (E:ndihnns in this Permit is punishabie under RA 6962,
issued this™ , in Emyita Manila.
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semirays Mining & Power
Semirara lsland, Caluya, Antiue

g PROGLCT

SAMPLE TYPE SPECIAL SAMPLE

[AEMPLE SCURCE SOUTH C8S A 3 ..
SUSMITTED BY CMDNCH B
DATE RECEWVED N

3 .-i E ANP»LYZED . - ‘15'13}"5

LAS DETERMINED” BASIS

LAS ND, SAMPLE LOT.NG SeRM BYOM - RASH %3

" DESCRIPTION
050516 SOCS 2052 5 1308 3557 457 0,37
0E-0818 z 1242 38.2% AT L 0.4E
05-6817 3 1026 38¥L 587 -8.35

o ASBEGEIVEL BASIS S
LAB ND. BAMPLE  LOTNO. %R WYGHM RASH . RFC GOy mS
SSCRIPTION S it :

35-0615 SOCS 2058 1 2333 3440 493 zass a:24.
05-0646 2 2218 3484 L2 3857 G40
050617 3 2107 3452 EOZ 287G 231

AR N DATE, PREPARED BY: CERTIFED CORRECT BY:

AFPROVED BY:

y:g?.-—m , '-’”"—f,«!%‘ffg’
= L= v
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irgra Mining & Power Corparation

Serirare Jsicnd, Caluya, Antigue

©AS DETERMINED" BASIS
LAB NG SameLE LOT MO, % R BVCN  SBA3H REC SOV AN

oy

. v cafl]
556818 SOCS 2069 “ 1228 390 723 4043 10,965 1102 042
05:06718 z, 1431 3886 577 4138 10,185 4021 o
‘ "BS-RECEVED” BASIS .
LAZ NG AMPLE  LOTNG %hTid  BYOW  masy %FC GEY S
SESCRIETION STUfD
05-0873  SOCS 2080 -1 2282 3472 649 3587 3046 05
95-051% z zu7e 3488 348 STLT 941 o3
AR NG. DATE

EREPARED Y CERTIFED CORRECT BY: ARPPROVED BY

i 3
1 £ . ¥ /n . ";&
s o o3 breee - Lﬁ{tfﬁtﬂff}‘ WA

o M, Humangl EinC. Sensice . A Gaejgndete

3.

Tt +

OEOBLGIE TESIS




Sernirara lsiond, Coluyg, Anticue

22 Mining & Power Corperation

REGUESTING DEPARTMENT PROZUCT
SAMPLE TYPE SPECIAL SAMFLE
SAWPLE SCURCE PANIAN
ﬂuawwzo BY fot-Te
DATE RECEIVED &/2018
DATE ANALYZED B/318
* AS DETERMINED" BASIS
LAB O, | SAMPLE LOTNO, ARM SVOM  %ASH | SFD
LESCRIPTION .
05-0830 SOCS 2085 1 1222 4018 428 4127
05-083% 2 14.34 4318 4,28 A2
30532 ' 3 14.35 25,27 348 418G
AS-RECEIVED BASIS
LA NG SAMELE LOT ND. % T BVOM  BASH  BAC
DESCRIPTION
250830 SOCS 2065 1 2407 3857 380 3538
85-08%7 2 5328 2593 3.34 3585
0E-8632 3 2333 38.05 312 3785
ARG, CATE: PREPARED BY: CERTIFIED CORRECT BY:
%-"N-vmﬂ{*
Alonsgels
DE-0881/16  8/3/16 = DT, Pongica

J . —Eumang1 i

BruUty

WA 42 T
0,474 1032 030
10,571 1048 032
SeY %8

8274 024
68385 027
2462 Q26
APPROVED BY:

i
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Semirara Mining & Power Corporation

ANALYTICAL LABDRATCY
Semirera Island, Catuya, Antigue . ' ARALYSIS REPORY
REQUESTING DEPARTMENT FRODUCT
SAMFLE TYPE SPETIAL SAMPLE
SAMPLE SOURCE PANIAN
SUBIMITTED 3Y Ccac
DATE RECSIVED 82048
CATE ANALYZED 8318

i L AS CETERMINED" BASIS
LAB NG SAMDLE LGT MO, XRM RVCM B%ASH  %EC GOV wADL %
HESCRIPTION ‘ Tk
08-0833 S0CE 2085 1 " 1388 38.04 959 3876 B758 1483 o4
05-0534 2 T2B4 3821 TFE 4037 10086 ta42 p4s
05-0535 3 1278 2851 783 3372 G800 4z&7 Bi75
: *ASRECEIVED” BASIS :
EABNG.  SAMPIE LOT ND. BTH  BYOM  mesy  wrg GCY - %S
DESCRIPTION : BT
450633 SCCS 2065 1 /I3 3247 E12 313 8320 0w
65-0834 2z 73 3198 835 3283 8236 [4g
05-0635 .3 2B8e o7 B:42 3153 . mesZ A87
AR NO. DATE: PREPARED BY: CERTIFIED CORRECT 2 APPROVED BY;
T . X L, .
N, wdbogns - Cerogan f{}” erd i
o088 81315, Z. J W Furhangis . E5E Ponsice EYA Gofgndzte
I.\ / .
e
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#rars Mining & Power Cornoration

: ANALYTICAL LARGRATORY
Sepirare island, Coluye, Antigre ANALYSIS NELSRY

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT

PRODUCT
SEMPLE TYPE SPECIAL SANPLE
SAMPLE SOURCE - HORTY CBS
SUBMITTED BY cse

DATE RECEIVED 8148

DATE ANALYZED 8/213

Y AS DETERMINED" BASIS

LABND, SAMPLE LOT NG BRM  HVCM  BASK  WMEC SOV %ADL %S
DESCRIPTION ' BIUAD
t5-0827 SCCS 2054 i 504 3828 488 4113 45285 4675 -o.04
050828 z 14565 5039 427 4127 40371 1030 038
050528 3 435 2RDe 529 4132 10202 1240 025
: ) AS-RECEIVED' BASIS
LABNO.  SAMPLE LOT NO. BTN VDM HASH  WEC  Gov %S
DESGRISTION ] BIUA
050527 50CS 2054 1 WV 3BOE 404 3E73 84T oo
053823 2 23.42 3578 578 3702 9353 oz4
05-0629 3 471 3432 488 3_F 3386 035
AR NO. DATE: PREPARED BY; CERTIFIED CORRECT BY: APPROVED BY:

. ) e e i
- ‘{"mﬁ'ﬁw ¥ Lyt ‘ 7 .
08-087516 8218 140 ML Hghnangit LG, Pansics
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Annex“‘g"”

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE CF ANTIQUE
MUNICIPALITY OF CALUYA
BARANGAY SEMIRARA

OFFIQE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that there was no reports nor complaints coming
from the residents of this barangay regarding the construction of
East Dike along our shores. The same was alsc presented as one of
the projects of construction during the public consultation for the
Environmental Compliance Certificate application of Semirara
Mining and Power Corporation for its Bast Panian: Porject.

This Certification was issued on August 12, 2016 at the Barangay

Hall of Semirara, Caluya, Antique for whatever legal purpose it may
serve the requester.

NOEL)
Puno



Annex F1"
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ANTIQUE

MUNICIPALITY OF CALUYA
BARANGAY TINOGBOC

CFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

CERTIFICATION

»

Thus 1s to certify that after a careful review of the records of this
barangay, there was no incident or complaint filed or have been

recorded for an alleged Land-grabbing incident or complaint which
took place within its jurisdiction.

Furthermore, there was no person who came claimiing that he/she
was deprived of and dispossessed of his/her property by force nor
was there a claim that they were evicted of their properties.

This Certification was issued on August 11, 2016 at Barangay Hall

of Tinogboc, Caluya, Antique for whatever legal purpose it may
serve the requester.

RO MALIXI
Punong Barangay



AnnexF -
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ANTIQUE

MUNICIPALITY OF CALUYA
BARANGAY SEMIRARA

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARAN GAY
CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that after a careful review of the records of this
barangay, there was no incident or complaint filed or have been

recorded for an alleged Land-grabbing incident or complaint which
took place within its jurisdiction.

Furthermore, there was no person who came claiming that he/she
was deprived of and dispossessed of his/her property by force nor
was there a claim that they were evicted of their properties.

This Certification was issued on August 11, 2016 at Barangay Hail

of Semirara, Caluya, Antique for whatever legal purpose it may
serve the requester.

R



Annex " F3"”
REPUBLIC CF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ANTIQUE

MUNICIPALITY OF CALUYA
BARANGAY ALEGRIA

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY
* CERTIPICATION

This is to certify that after a careful review of the records of this
barangay, there was no incident or complaint filed or have been

recorded for an alleged Land-grabbing incident or complaint which
took place within its jurisdiction.

Furthermore, there was no person who came claiming that he /she
was deprived of and dispossessed of his/her property by force nor
was there a claim that they were evicted of their properties,

This Certification was issued on August 11, 2016 at Barangay Hall

of Alegria, Caluya, Antique for whatever legal purpose it may serve
the requester.

-

M%gsw;g_'(}. PIONELO

Puneng Barangay



b chment C

MEMORANDUM
September 6, 2016

To : L. C. Fernandez
Chief, ECCD
Al Lo

From : A. M. de Guzman 3,/

Director, ERTLS o

Subject : Laboratory Analysis / Test Report
LWO No. 2016-09-133

Attached is the laboratory anaiysis / test report on four {4) coal samples that were
submitted to us on August 30, 2016.

For your guidance, depending on the nature of sample/s, the laboratory may opt to
dispose of them six (6) months from the date of release of their analysis / test report.

A\l 4

08 SeP 20]
BUD -4



B DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
»4 Energy Research & Testing Laboratory Services

Wi~ Geoscientific Research and Fuel Testing Laboratory

Laboratory Anaiysis/Test Report

Farm #: Cng

Date of issue: Nov. 2015
Revision #

Approved By, QM /ﬂ'llb

Date . September 6. 2016
LWO No. o 2016-09-133
Sample Description : Four packs of coal sample marked "BC-1”, “BC-2", “UBC-1~
and “UBC-2"
Date Received . August 30, 2016
Date Test Completed : September 2. 2016
Basis . Alir-dried
Summary of Resulits:
Sample Marked
Analysis Method P
‘BC-1" _"BC-2"  “UBC-1" “UBC-2”
Air Drying Loss, % mass fraction ! 1SO 5068-1:2007 | 132 | 9.1 1.1 121
Sulfur, weight % ASTM D 4239-05 | 041 | 040 | 0.26 0.26
Method B |

The test results presented in this report refate only to the ftem/s tested. This report is submitted for the exclusive use of the customer fo
whom it is addressed. No part of this test report shall be quated or used for promotional purposes without the written approval of the

Cepartment of Energy.

L)
Analyzed By: Sthebastian
Checked By: W‘Tfausa

oo

Noted By: Marie\ta V. Gomez

Page 10f1



